

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI

IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

CRLP NO: 12443 OF 2023

Between:

Mohd.Ali Mohiuddin, S/o late G.M. Uruj (Ghouse Mohiuddin Uruj)

...Petitioner/Accused No.4

(Petitioner in CRLP 12443 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by Public Prosecutor, High Court for State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. Anwar Hussain, S/o Wahed Hussain Aged about 61 years, Occupation Private Employee R/o New Jersey, USA Presently residing at H.No.22-1-947, Noorkhan Bazar Hyderabad.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :P PANDURANGA RAO
Counsel for the Respondent :PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the personal appearance of the Petitioner in C.C. No. 565 of 2017, pending on the file of the VIII Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad, Pending disposal of CRLP No. 12443 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

**The Court made the following
ORDER**

List on 22.01.2024.

In the meantime, the appearance of the petitioner/accused No.4 is dispensed with before the trial Court till his presence is required for any specific purpose.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-P.GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The VIII Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad
2. Anwar Hussain, S/o Wahed Hussain Aged about 61 years, Occupation Private Employee R/o New Jersey, USA Presently residing at H.No.22-1-947, Noorkhan Bazar Hyderabad.(By RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. P PANDURANGA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMDJ

DATED:18/12/2023

LIST ON 22.01.2024

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

CRLP NO: 12443 OF 2023

DIRECTION

